
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Thursday 10 March 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Briefing arrangements: Date Time Place

Chairman’s Briefing 10 March 2016 09:30 Kennet Room

Membership:

Voting Membership
Wiltshire Council Members:
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman)
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr Roy While

Substitute Members
Cllr Chris Hurst
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Bill Moss
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr Philip Whitehead

Swindon Borough Council Members
Cllr Steve Allsopp
Cllr Steve Weisinger

Substitute Members
Cllr Oliver Donachie

Employer Body Representatives

Non-voting Membership
Observers
Tony Gravier
Mike Pankiewicz

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resu
[...]
f 
the Corporate Director), no later than 5pm on 3 March 2016. 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.



Page 4

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website.

8  Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 21 - 30) 10:40am

A report presenting an updated Treasury Management Strategy for 
2016-17 for committee approval.    

9  Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 31 - 38) 10:50am

An update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Risk Register is circulated for Members’ to note.

10  Triennial Valuation Update 11:00am

A verbal update from the Fund Actuary outlining the process for 
the 2016 Valuation and the proposed approach for reviewing 
employers.    

11  Employers Cessation Policy (Pages 39 - 50)
A report from the Head of Pensions presents the revised draft 
Employers Cessation Policy for consideration and approval by 
Committee.

11:30am

12  Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget Monitoring 
(Pages 51 - 52)
An update on the current projected outturn of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund budget for Members’ to note.

11:45am

13  Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2016-19 (Pages 
53- 56)

11:50am

A report by the Head of Pensions outlining the proposed 
Administration budget for 2016-17 and planned expenditure in 
2017-18 and 2018-19.

14  Pension Website Demonstration 12:00pm

A presentation by the Fund’s Communication Manager on the 
current Wiltshire Pension Fund website which provides information 
to members, employers and other stakeholders.    

15  Review of Actuarial, Benefits and Investment Advisers 
Contract (Pages 57 - 60)

12:15pm

A report by the Strategic Pension Manager outlining the initial 
period of the adviser contracts has expired with the option to 
extend for a further period of time for the Committee to approve. 

16  Update from the Local Pension Board (Pages 61 - 70) 12:20pm

The receive an update and consider recommendations from the 



Page 5

Local Pension Board meeting held on 14 January 2016. 

17  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held 
on 30 June 2016.

18  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda.

19  Exclusion of the Public 

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the 
business specified in Item Numbers 20-22  because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

PART II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed

20  Minutes (Pages 71 - 88) 12:30pm

To confirm the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the last ordinary 
meeting held on 10th December 2015 and extraordinary meeting 
held on 1 February 2016.

The Part 2 minutes and decisions of the Investment Sub-
Committee meeting held on 25 February 2016 are to follow for the 
Committee to note. 

21  Pooling of Investments & Consultation Update 12:30pm

A verbal update by the Head of Pensions on the proposals for 
pooling in response to the Government’ consultation.   

22  Investments Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 89 - 138)
Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee 
on the performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of 
December 2015.  These were considered by the Investment Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 25 February 2016 are circulated for 
information only.  

12:40pm



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015 AT SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Tony Gravier, Diane Hall, 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Substitute), Linda Stuart, 
Cllr Steve Weisinger, Cllr Roy While and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Bill Moss, Howard Pearce, Barry Reed, Jim Edney, Joanne Holden, Robert Summers 
and Catherine McFadyen

66 Membership

There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 

67 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

Bob Summers (CIPFA), Catherine McFadyen (Hymans Robertson), Howard 
Pearce and Barry Reed (Local Pension Board) were in attendance. 

68 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Michael Hudson (Treasurer to the 
Pension Fund), Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Mark Packard substituted by Cllr Gordon 
King and Cllr Sheila Parker substituted by Cllr Philip Whitehead. 

69 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm as a correct record the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 1 
October 2015. 

70 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



71 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman advised that the order of agenda was to be changed to allow the 
item on the 2016 triennial valuation to be considered following the CIPFA 
Business Services Update. 

72 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There was no public participation. 

73 CIPFA Business Services Update

A verbal update was provided by Bob Summers (CIPFA Business Services) on 
current activities and the latest developments and issues within the local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) sector for the 
[...]
4



91 Minutes

Resolved:

To approve the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015. 

92 Investment Quarterly Progress Report

Confidential reports updated the Committee on the performance of the Fund’s 
investments as to the end of September, the minutes and recommendations of 
the Investment Sub-Committee were also circulated for the Committee’s 
information.

Resolved:

To note the investment reports and updates provided by officers.

93 South West Pooling of Investment Assets Update

The Head of Pensions updated on the proposed pooling of LGPS assets in the 
South West as a response to the Government’s consultation. 

Resolved:

To note the update. 

To request that the feasibility study be circulated to the Committee and 
the finalised options report be available to the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman prior to their meeting on 7 January 2016.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 3.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2016 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Diane Hall, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mark Packard, Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Roy While, Michael Hudson, 
Joanne Holden and Jim Edney.

Also  Present:

Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Bill Moss and Barry Reed

1 Membership

There were no changes to the membership of the Committee. 

2 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

Barry Reed (Local Pension Board member) and substitute members of the 
Committee, Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Gordon King were in attendance. 

3 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Linda Stuart, Cllr Steve Weisin
[...]
es to review their Investment Strategy 
Statement or to provide evidence following consultation by the 
Secretary of State and that Wiltshire recommends a timescale of 2 
months;

 That the conclusion includes a statement indicating that the Fund 
expects a response to its feedback and answers to questions raised 
by 1 April 2016 as failure to respond by such a deadline could 
impact upon the July deadline for details on the Fund’s proposed 
approach to pooling. 

8 Date of Next Meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 10 March 2016. 

9 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

10 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 11 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 

Page 19



public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

11 LGPS Investment Reform Criteria Consultation and Proposed Options for 
Pooling of Investment Assets

A confidential report outlined the current options with regards to pooling of 
assets in the South West and proposed a draft response to the Government’s 
consultation for Committee’s consideration.

Resolved: 

a) to support the proposed submission to DCLG in response to the 
Government’s LGPS Investment Reforms consultation as outlined in 
Appendix 1; and
b) to authorise the Chairman of the Pension Committee to sign the 
accompanying letter, as amended, on behalf of the Fund in support of the 
Project Brunel proposal.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.35 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries
[...]
rent number of 
consultations, regulatory changes to the scheme, governance requirements and 
investment issues.  The use of Web Links within reports will assist in reducing the volume 
of committee packs to assist Members to focus on the pertinent issues.  The resources 
required from both officers and Members will also be kept under review.  

5. There were two risks that moved from low to medium since December 2015.  These are 
PEN006b Significant rises in employer contributions for non-secure employers due 
to increases in liabilities and PEN007b Significant rises in employer contributions 
for non-secure employers due to poor/negative investment returns.  This is to 
highlight the concern that current market conditions have recently worsened as the Fund 
approaches the Triennial Valuation on 31 March 2016.  This could have significant 
implications on employers that are not part of the Stabilisation Policy.  As updated 
elsewhere on this agenda, officers and the actuary are considering the approach to take 
with these employer for the forthcoming valuation to try and manage this risk.  Officers 
are aware increases to employer contribution rates pose a significant cost implications to 
organisations that may already be suffering severe financial constraints.       
 

Financial Implications

6. There are no known implications from the proposals.

Legal Implications

7. There are no known implications from the proposals.

Environmental Impacts of the Proposals

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



8. There is no known environmental impact of this report.
  
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

9. There are no known implications at this time.

Proposals

10. The Committee is asked to note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to 
mitigate risks.

MICHAEL HUDSON
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 

Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE

Page 3
[...]
arial/Benefits Advisory Services and Investment Advisory Services.

Background

2. Back in 2011, with the agreement of this Committee, officers worked with six other South West 
funds to tender the contracts for actuarial, benefits and investment services. 

3. A framework was set up running for 7 years, covering two valuation cycles. The framework was 
split into 3 lots; Lot 1 – Actuarial Services, Lot 2 – Benefits Consultancy and Lot 3 – Investment 
Advice. 

4. Wiltshire Pension Fund appointed Hymans Robertson for Lots 1 & 2 and after a mini 
competition exercise Mercers were appointed for Lot 3. The call off- contracts were originally 
for a period of 4 years with an option to extend for a further period. The Hymans Robertson 
possible extension is for 3 years, whereas the Mercers extension is for 3 years 11 months.

Main Consideration for Committee

Actuarial & Benefits Services

5. Long standing business relationships are very important for these services particularly in 
relation to the actuarial work. It can take an actuary a considerable amount of time to really get 
to know the detail of a Fund.  The Fund has used Hymans Robertson for a number of years 
and has been very satisfied with the services received.

6. Officers annually review the performance of the actuary as part of the South West Framework 
along with its other clients.  An annual meeting is held to review this consolidated feedback and 
the monitoring of performance of Hymans Robertson against the key KPIs outlined in the 
contract.  Feedback is then provided to the provider.  To date there has been no significant 
issues with the service. 

7. As 2016 is also a valuation year, operationally this would not be an ideal time to change 
actuary unless there was a material issue with their service provision.  

8. Therefore officers would recommend the continuation of the contract for the remaining period.

Investment Services

9. Following a mini competition exercise in 2012 Mercers were appoint
[...]
 Business Plan.

16. The Framework is no commitment to guaranteed levels of work. Any contract can be 
terminated or another supplier approved under the Framework. This is a major benefit which 
reduces the procurement burden, particularly in officers’ time.

17. The services provided as a result of this tender link directly back to risk reduction measures in 
the Fund’s risk register (eg. Failure to comply with regulations, lack of expertise amongst 
officer/members, over reliance on key officers, etc).

Legal Implications

18. The contract terms and conditions of all suppliers on the framework were agreed in 2011.

Environmental Impact of the Proposals

19. This is no environmental impact of these proposals.

Safeguarding Considerations / Public Health Implications / Equalities Impact 

20. None have been identified as arising directly from this report. 

Proposals

21. The Committee is asked to agree for the continuation of the call off contracts with Hymans 
Robertson as provider of Actuarial & benefits services and with Mercer as provider of 
Investment Services. 

MICHAEL HUDSON
Treasurer to the Pension Fund

Page 58



Report Author:  Catherine Dix, Strategic Pensions Manager
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSION BOARD

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 
2016 AT SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

David Bowater, Lynda Croft, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz, Howard Pearce 
(Chairman) and Barry Reed

Also  Present:

Ian Colvin, Michael Hudson, Catherine Dix, Craig Holden and Lucy Hook.

1 Membership

There had been no changes to the membership of the Board since the last 
meeting, however David Anthony, Head of Pensions, updated that the 
recruitment for the vacant Group 2 position on the Board was underway and 
had received one expression of interest.

Resolved:

To note the update. 

2 Attendance of non-m
[...]
reement of Michael Hudson, Treasurer to the Fund, and reported back to a 
future meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee. Funding could be 

Page 67



moved between budget headings in exceptional circumstances provided this 
was reported to ensure transparency. Members agreed to keep refreshment 
costs to a minimum.

Resolved:

To recommend to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee that the 
proposed Local Pension Board Budget be included in the Fund’s 
Administration Budget for 2016-17.

20 How did the Board do?

Members agreed that training items were particularly useful. 

Resolved:

To thank Ian Colvin for his training session on the Pension Regulators 
Code of Practice No.14 and Record Keeping regulations.

21 Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Board was to be held on 7 April 2016.

22 Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

23 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 24 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

24 Part 2 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee and Investment Sub-Committee

The Board considered the Part 2 minutes of the last meeting of the Investment 
Sub-Committee and Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee.

Page 68



Resolved:

To note the Part 2 confidential minutes of the meetings of the Investment 
Sub-Committee on 23 November 2015 and Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee held on 10 December 2015.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718214 , e-mail 

elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 69

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 01/02/2016 Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

	8 Treasury Management Strategy
	9 Pension Fund Risk Register
	11 Employers Cessation Policy
	12 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget Monitoring
	15-16 Outturn WPF Jul

	13 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2016-19
	15 Review of Actuarial, Benefits and Investment Advisers Contract
	16 Update from the Local Pension Board
	Minutes

	20 Minutes
	Part 2 minutes , 01/02/2016 Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

	22 Investments Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 100316 Item 20 - Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 100316 Item 20 - Quarterly Performance Update Mercers Report




Minutes of the meeting


WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King (Substitute), Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker, Linda Stuart and 
Cllr Roy While

Also  Present:

Cllr Bill Moss, Jim Edney and Michael Hudson, Sue Eley (Selwood)

12 Membership

There had been no changes to the membership of the Committee.

13 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

Catherine McFadyen (Hymans Robertson) was in attendance. 

14 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Diane Hall, Tony Gravier, Cllr Steve 
Weisinger and Cllr Mark Packard who was substituted by Cllr Gordon King. 

15 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meetings held on 10 
December 2015 and 1 February 2016.

16 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew Committee’s attention to the South West Audit Partnership 
report and advised that the Fund had followed recommendations outlined in the 
report. 



17 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

18 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There was no public participation. 

19 Treasury Management Strategy

The Committee considered a report presenting an updated Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2016-17 which had been amended to reflect the need 
for compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 2016 
Regulation on management and investment of Funds. It was confirmed that 
officers would continue to monitor the numbers of transfers out of the Fund 
resulting from the new freedoms in accessing Defined Contributions pension 
savings which had commenced in April 2015. Key points of the Treasury 
Management Strategy were outlined in the report. A question was raised as to 
whether the Strategy provided sufficient protection against changes in the 
banking sector; officers and advisors considered the protection to be sufficient 
and advised that the situation would continually be reviewed. 

Resolved:

To approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016-17.

20 Pension Fund Risk Register

The Head of Pensions updated on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register 
which now included an additional risk ‘PEN023 Resources of Officers and 
Members to Meet Expansion of Business Items’. The risk had been added in 
response to additional pressure faced from the current number of consultations, 
regulatory changes to the scheme, governance requirements and investment 
issues. In response to the new risk, officers were increasing the use of internet 
links in reports to reduce the volume of committee paperwork. ‘PEN006b 
Significant rises in employer contributions for non-secure employers due to 
increases in liabilities’ and ‘PEN007b Significant rises in employer contributions 
for non-secure employers due to poor/negative investment returns’ had been 
upgraded to a medium risk to highlight concern that current market conditions 
had worsened as the Fund approached the Triennial Valuation. 

The Chairman acknowledged the increased pressure on officers arising from 
the Government’s proposals for the pooling of assets and the financial cost of 
this scoping work. Officers advised that at this early stage the full costs and 
resource requirement of pooling were not known however this would be 
calculated for the July 2016 Government deadline for submissions. 



Resolved:

To note the attached Risk register and measures being taken to mitigate 
risks. 

21 Triennial Valuation Update

Catherine McFadyen, Fund Actuary, outlined the process for the 2016 Valuation 
and the proposed approach for reviewing employers. It was explained that the 
valuation was designed to ensure the Fund has sufficient cash available to pay 
pensions as they fell due. The valuation process has already begun by way of 
communications with employers and between April and June 2016 employers 
would be asked to submit their year-end data, the whole Fund valuation results 
would be available and reported to the Committee in September. The key 
performance indicators of the Fund would also be reported to the Scheme 
Advisory Board in September 2016. 

At the 2016 valuation the Fund would determine employer contributions using a 
risk-based approach however, unlike previous valuations, for certain employers, 
in specific circumstances, a different investment strategy could be 
recommended as the whole fund strategy may not support their funding 
objectives. The Actuary considered that most employers within the Fund would 
follow the central strategy; however a handful of employers may follow a 
different strategy. The bespoke employer risk plans would be a result of their 
risk analysis, funding objective and contribution strategy. 

Officers confirmed that the impact of the few bespoke plans would not be felt at 
full Fund level and would not impact upon the pooling will other funds. The 
approach would allow greater flexibility for employers, however the Fund would 
still hold the same assets. Members raised questions on the communication 
between the Fund and members and were advised that a newsletter had 
recently been issued and early warning report for the valuation would be sent to 
employers. It was confirmed that since an Employer Relations Manager had 
been appointed, meetings would be organised with employers to explain the 
valuation to them. The Chairman questioned how the Fund would develop 
bespoke strategies and was advised that this would be done with the assistance 
of its investment advisors and that employers needing similar strategies would 
be grouped. The Committee heard that the Actuary would provide guidance on 
guarantors for employers and would discuss with employers the risks they were 
running in following a central investment strategy. It was acknowledged that the 
2016 Valuation would be challenging due to current market conditions. 

Resolved:

To note the proposed approach to the 2016 Valuation.



22 Employers Cessation Policy

The Head of Pensions updated on the implementation of a revised Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Employer Cessation Policy which had originally been approved in 
2010. The Fund was currently experiencing cessation situations frequently, with 
increasingly complexities of dealing with such events, officers suggested that an 
updated policy would assist in managing the risk to the Fund by allowing an 
element of flexibility to address different cessations whilst ensuring a consistent 
and fair approach to all employers. The framework would allow employers to 
plan cessation payments on a more flexible basis by spreading the costs.

It was explained that currently employers who could not afford to stay in the 
scheme may be in the situation where they could neither afford to leave the 
scheme due to the lump-sum payment required; the new policy would allow 
employers to spread the exit payments. In response to questions, it was 
confirmed that over the last 12 months approximately 4 employers had applied 
for cessation and officers would now be addressing the issue of affordability for 
employers in advance.

Resolved:

To approve the Wiltshire Pension Fund Cessation Policy, to take effect 
from 1 April 2016.

23 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget Monitoring

An update was provided on the current projected outturn of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund budget and it was noted that the current Fund investment costs 
were close to budget.

Resolved:

To note the update on Budget Monitoring.  

24 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2016-19

A report by the Head of Pensions outlined the proposed administration budget 
for 2016/17 and planned expenditure in 2017/18 and 2018/19. It was explained 
that the Fund’s budget (excluding investment management fees) was projected 
to require £115,000 extra funding due to an increase in actuary fees for the 
2016 Triennial Valuation, an increase in Pension Administration Recharge, 
additional salary costs and additional software costs. Furthermore, additional 
funding was required to support the Local Pension Board. 

Following questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that costs arising 
from pooling funds would need to be detailed in submission to Government in 
July therefore the Committee would be informed prior to this date. The pooling 
of funds was not expected to have a significant impact on staffing however 



additional support could be employed as and when required. The Treasurer to 
the Pension Fund advised that the budget was funded from member and 
employer contributions and investment returns; any reduction in staffing would 
primarily make savings for the Fund but have no direct impact on Wiltshire 
Council budgets.

Resolved:

To approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2016-17 shown in 
the Appendix totalling £10.201m.

To note the indicative budget allocations for 2017-18 and 2018-19.

25 Pension Website Demonstration

The Chairman invited Zoe Stannard, the Fund’s Communications Manager, to 
provide a tour of the website which included information to members, employers 
and other stakeholders. The officer advised that a future aspiration was for 
members to be able to access their statements online via this website.

The Committee acknowledged that many Pensioners in Wiltshire did not have 
access to the internet, but was reassured that correspondence to members 
would continue to be sent as a hard copy in the post in addition to information 
available online. 

Resolved:

To thank Zoe Stannard for the informative presentation. 

26 Review of Actuarial, Benefits and Investment Advisers Contract

A report by the Strategic Pension Manager outlined proposals for the extension 
of the call-off contract period for both Actuarial/Benefits Advisory Services and 
Investment Advisory Services.  In 2011 the Fund had worked with six other 
South West funds to tender the contracts for actuarial, benefits and investment 
services, as a result of the process a framework had been established running 
for 7 years, covering two valuation cycles. Wiltshire Pension Fund had 
appointed Hymans Robertson for Lots 1 & 2 and Mercers for Lot 3. The call off- 
contracts were originally for a period of 4 years with an option to extend for a 
further period. The possible extension for Hymans Robertson was for 3 years, 
whereas the Mercers extension was for 3 years 11 months.

The Head of Pensions was pleased with the service provided by Hymans and 
Mercers and proposed that the contacts be extended. The Committee 
highlighted the importance that the Fund achieves value for money and 
questioned whether a discounted fee could be sought. Officers advised that a 
reasonable rate for services had been agreed at the time of the original tender 
due to the economies of scale involved and the framework was designed to 



prevent the need for a re-tender process. Officers also expected to experience 
reduced fees as a result of pooling with other Funds. Members acknowledged 
that in the current climate, continuity was preferable however re-tendering 
should be undertaken when the contracts expired in 3 years time. 

Resolved:

To agree for the continuation of the call off contracts with Hymans 
Robertson as provider of Actuarial & benefits services and with Mercer as 
provider of Investment Services.

27 Update from the Local Pension Board

The Committee considered the minutes and recommendations of the Local 
Pension Board meeting held on 14 January 2016 heard that Board members 
had undertaken training on the Pensions Regulator Code of Practice no.14. The 
Pensions Regulator Toolkit was also available to members of this Committee 
and provided training on the governance of Funds.

Resolved:

To note the recommendations of the Local Pension Board. 

28 Date of Next Meeting

The next regular meeting of the Committee was to be held on 30 June 2016. 

29 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

30 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the
business specified in minute number 31-33 because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to 
the public.



31 Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the last ordinary meeting held on 10 
December 2015 and extraordinary meeting held on 1 February 2016.

To note the minutes and key decisions of the Investment Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 25 February 2016.

32 Pooling of Investments & Consultation Update

A verbal update was provided by the Treasurer to the Fund on the proposals for 
pooling in response to the Government consultation.

Resolved:

To note the update on the pooling of investments and Government 
consultation.

To endorse the appointment of the Chairman of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee as the representative of the Fund at meetings of the 
Shadow Joint Committee Oversight Board and to agree that the Vice-
Chairman or other members of the Committee may be called upon to act 
as a substitute or to accompany the Chairman as an additional attendee.

33 Investments Quarterly Progress Report

Confidential reports updated the Committee on the performance of the Fund’s 
investments as to the end of December 2015, these had previously been 
presented to the Investment Sub-Committee.

Resolved:

To note the report on the performance of the Fund’s investments.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


